

T.P.(C) No. 614 OF 2003  
ITEM No.26

Court No. 2

SECTION XVIA  
A/N MATTER

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Transfer Petition.(Civil) No.614/2003

KIRAN Petitioner (s)

VERSUS

BHOOP SINGH Respondent (s)

( With Appln(s). for stay and With Office Report )  
With

T.P.(C) No.139/2004 ( With Appln(s). for stay and With Office Report )

Date : 20/01/2005 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N. SANTOSH HEGDE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.B. SINHA

For Petitioner (s)Mr.Vijay Kumar, Adv.  
Ms. Sangeeta Kumar,Adv.

Mr. Ashwani Garg, Adv.

For Respondent (s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.

The respondent though served has not put in appearance.

Petitions admitted.

The transfer petitions are allowed in terms of the signed  
order.

(PAWAN KUMAR) (PREM PRAKASH)  
COURT MASTER COURT MASTER

(signed order is placed on the file)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (C) NO. 614 OF 2003

KIRAN ... PETITIONER

Versus

BHOOP SINGH... RESPONDENT

O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.

The respondent though served has not put in appearance

Petitions admitted.

TRANSFER PETITION (C) NO. 614 OF 2004

In the factual background of this case and grounds raised in this petition, we think it appro

appropriate to transfer the Hindu Marriage Petition bearing No.19 of 2002 titled Bhoop Singh versus Kiran pending in the Family Court of Rudrapur, Udham Singh Nagar, Uttarakhand to the Principal Judge, District Court, Karkardooma, Shahdara-Delhi who shall either hear the case himself or transfer it to an appropriate Court after service of notice to the respondent in this petition. Ordered accordingly.

TRANSFER PETITION (C) NO. 139 OF 2004

We transfer the Writ Petition No.812 of 2003 titled Bhoop Singh vs. Kiran pending in the High Court of Uttarakhand at Nainital to the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi. The High Court of Uttarakhand shall transfer the papers to the transferee court within one month from today. The High Court of Delhi will issue notice to the respondent before disposing of the petition. The transfer petitions are allowed.

.....J.  
( N. SANTOSH HEGDE )

NEW DELHI,.....J.  
JANUARY 20, 2005 ( S.B. SINHA )